

No. 16-6795 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CARLOS MANUEL AYESTAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice (Institutional Division),
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MEAGHAN VERGOW	LEE B. KOVARSKY
DEANNA M. RICE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PAUL T. STEPNOWSKY	lee.kovarsky@powellproject.com
JASON ZARROW	THE POWELL PROJECT
SAMANTHA GOLDSTEIN	500 West Baltimore Street,
KIMYA SAIED	Room 436
KATHRYN A. CLIFFORD	Baltimore, MD 21201
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP	(434) 466-8257
1625 Eye Street, N.W.	CALLIE HELLER
Washington, DC 20006	THE POWELL PROJECT
(202) 383-5300	201 West 5th Street #1100
	Austin, TX 78701
	(917) 406-2934

Attorneys for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside Cover]

JARED TYLER
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, TX 77004
(713) 222-7788

SHERI LYNN JOHNSON
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
240 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-6478

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
1. State Proceedings.....	10
<i>a. Trial</i>	10
<i>b. State Habeas</i>	14
2. Federal Proceedings.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. SECTION 3599(f) AUTHORIZES FUND- ING FOR INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES THAT ARE REASONABLY NECESSARY TO THE REPRESENTATION, WITHOUT ANY SHOWING OF SUBSTANTIAL NEED	27
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Substantial Need Test Is Incompatible With § 3599(f)’s Plain Meaning, Structure, And Purpose	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Section 3599(f)'s Origins In § 3006A Confirm That The Substantial Need Test Is Wrong	30
C. The Statutory Reasonableness Stand- ard Enables Courts To Award Appro- priate, Context-Specific Funding	39
II. MR. AYESTAS ESTABLISHED A REA- SONABLE NEED FOR INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES UNDER § 3599(f)	44
A. Mr. Ayestas Is Entitled To Funding For Investigative Services Because They Are Reasonably Necessary To The Rep- resentation	44
B. The Disposition Of Mr. Ayestas's § 3599(f) Motion Demonstrates How Unsuited The Substantial Need Test Is For <i>Wiggins</i> Claims Defaulted By State Habeas Counsel	51
CONCLUSION	54
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1sa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	43
<i>Allen v. Stephens</i> , 805 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	31
<i>Brinkley v. United States</i> , 498 F.2d 505 (8th Cir. 1974).....	32, 33, 35, 37
<i>Brown v. Stephens</i> , 762 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	48
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	40
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	28
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Soffar</i> , 120 S.W.3d 344 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	21
<i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 1997).....	36
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	7
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	39
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	41
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	35
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	41
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	34, 42, 43
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	31
<i>Martel v. Clair</i> , 565 U.S. 648 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthews v. White</i> , 807 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2015).....	28, 36
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	50
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	31
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	41
<i>Patterson v. Johnson</i> , 2000 WL 1234661 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2000).....	37
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 588 U.S. 30 (2009).....	50, 52
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	28
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	21
<i>Riley v. Dretke</i> , 362 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	48
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	35
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	23, 41, 42
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	19, 29, 52
<i>United States v. Alden</i> , 767 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1984).....	32, 43
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 477 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1973).....	32, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield,</i> 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	35
<i>United States v. Boroughs,</i> 613 F.3d 233 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>United States v. Brown,</i> 441 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Chavis,</i> 476 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>United States v. Durant,</i> 545 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1976)	32, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Greschner,</i> 802 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>United States v. Jonas,</i> 540 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1976).....	32
<i>United States v. Kennedy,</i> 64 F.3d 1465 (10th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>United States v. Leon,</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	41
<i>United States v. Patterson,</i> 724 F.2d 1128 (5th Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>United States v. Pitts,</i> 346 F. App'x 839 (3d Cir. 2009).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 912 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990)	43
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 431 F.2d 907 (8th Cir. 1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 419 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1969).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Theriault</i> , 440 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1971).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015).....	28, 37
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	48, 50
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A (1988 ed.)	7
18 U.S.C. § 3006A	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(c)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(d) (2006 ed.)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e) (2006 ed.)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(g)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(h)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3599	2, 5, 9, 30
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)	9, 29
18 U.S.C. § 3599(e)	34
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3599(f) (2006 ed.)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3599(g)(1)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3599(g)(2) (2006 ed.)	9
21 U.S.C. § 848(q) (1988 ed.)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(4) (1988 ed.)	8
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(5) (1988 ed.)	7
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(6) (1988 ed.)	7
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(7) (1988 ed.)	7
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(8) (1988 ed.)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(9) (1988 ed.).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 848(q)(9) (1996 ed.).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c).....	36
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	8
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, 102 Stat. 4181 (1988).....	7, 8
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).....	9
Criminal Justice Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 84-455, 78 Stat. 552 (1964).....	5,6
Pub. L. No. 91-447, 84 Stat. 916 (1970)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
USA Patriot Improvement and Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006).....	9
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 4(a)	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(b)(1).....	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(b)(2).....	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(e).....	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(g)	14
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
134 Cong. Rec. H7259-02 (daily ed. Sept. 8, 1988)	7
S. Rep. No. 88-346 (1963).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (rev. ed. 2003)	51
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	28
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1996)	27
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	27, 28
Comment, <i>Developing Standards for Psychiatric Assistance for Indigent Defendants under the Criminal Justice Act</i> , 59 Iowa L. Rev. 726 (1974)	32
Joint Advisory Concerning Campbell’s Intellectual Disability Claim, <i>Campbell v. Davis</i> , No. 4:00-cv- 03844 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2017)	41
Order, <i>Tong v. Stephens</i> , No. 4:10-cv- 02355 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2014)	37
Thomas R. Kosten & Douglas M. Ziedo- nis, <i>Substance Abuse and Schizo- phrenia: Editors’ Introduction</i> , 23 <i>Schizophrenia Bull.</i> 181 (1997)	49
